

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

CAROL M. MCDONOUGH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOYS “R” US, INC., d/b/a/ Babies “R” Us,
et al.,

Defendants.

No. 2:06-cv-0242-AB

ARIEL ELLIOTT, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOYS “R” US, INC., d/b/a Babies “R” Us,
et al.,

Defendants.

No. 2:09-cv-06151-AB

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
FOURTH AMENDED SETTLEMENT, FOR CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT
CLASSES, AND FOR PERMISSION TO DISSEMINATE CLASS NOTICE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	5
A. Background of the Litigation	5
B. Initial Settlement.....	6
C. Appeal and Fourth Amended Settlement Providing for Direct Payments	7
III. MATERIAL TERMS OF PROPOSED AMENDED SETTLEMENT	8
A. Class Benefits.....	8
B. The Proposed Amended Class Notice Plan is Reasonable	12
C. Attorneys’ Fees and Incentive Awards	15
IV. ARGUMENT	16
A. A Reasonable, Amended Plan of Distribution Will Provide Maximum Depletion of Settlement Funds through Direct Payments to Settlement Class Members.....	16
1. Direct payments to Settlement Class Members who submit, or submitted a Claim Form or who have been identified from the BRU’s records	16
2. A review of the applicable factors favors approval of the Amended Settlement.	18
V. THE PROPOSED AMENDED SETTLEMENT SUBCLASSES SHOULD BE CERTIFIED FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES.....	24
A. The Proposed Amended Settlement Subclasses Should be Certified for Settlement Purposes	24
B. The Court should approve the Proposed Form and Method of Class Notice	26
1. The Proposed Form Of Class Notice adequately informs Class Members of their rights in this litigation.....	26
VI. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS.....	27
VII. CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re American Bank Note Holographics</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Babyage.com, Inc. v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 575 (E.D. Pa. 2008) (Brody, J.).....	6
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. Feb. 19, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bayer Corp. Combination Aspirin Prods. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2023(BMC)(JMA) (Final Order), at 12 (E.D.N.Y April 11, 2013)	17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	21
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	6
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	23
<i>McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 638 F. Supp. 2d 461 (E.D. Pa. 2009) (Brody, J.).....	5, 6, 24, 25, 26

<i>McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.</i> , 834 F. Supp. 2d 329 (E.D. Pa. 2011), <i>vacated</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. Feb. 19, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Metro. Life Ins. Co. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 96-179, 1999 WL 33957871 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 1999)	17
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....	19
Other Authorities	
4 Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, <i>NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS</i> § 11:41 (4th ed. 2002)	23
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION § 21.633 (4th ed. 2004)	26
